
 

 

 

TO:   University Affairs Board 

SPONSOR:  Jill Matus, Vice-Provost, Students 

CONTACT INFO: Phone (416) 978-3870 / Email vp.students@utoronto.ca 

DATE:   April 4, 2011 for April 12, 2011 

AGENDA ITEM: 3.(b) 

ITEM IDENTIFICATION: 

Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees – Student Society Fees: Student Society 
Proposals for Fee Increases 

JURISDICTIONAL INFORMATION: 

The terms of reference of the University Affairs Board provide that the Board approves 
the establishment of and changes to compulsory non-academic incidental fees including 
those collected on behalf of student societies. 

The administrative procedures are outlined in the Policy on Compulsory Non-Academic 
Incidental Fees and the Handbook for Student Societies (published by the Office of the 
Vice-Provost, Students). Pursuant to the Policy, requests for increases to fees must be 
supported by due constitutional and fair processes within student societies. 

Requests for increases are brought forward to the Board by the administration on the 
assurances of the student societies that due constitutional procedures have been followed. 

Increases which are greater than the cost of living must be supported by a positive result 
in a recent referendum. Requests for increases which are less than or equal to the cost of 
living must be supported by a previous referendum approving annual increases by the 
cost of living or an explicit inflation factor. When such a provision is approved by 
referendum, annual increases, no greater than the Ontario Consumer Price Index of the 
previous December (or no greater than a specific inflation factor approved by 
referendum), may be requested upon approval of the board or council of the organization. 

59227



Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Page 2 

PREVIOUS ACTION TAKEN: 

Requests for changes to existing fees and/or the establishment of new fees are brought 
forward to the Board on one or more occasions each year. This is the third set of requests 
on behalf of student societies brought forward this year. 

HIGHLIGHTS: 

The following student societies have requested changes to fees charged on their behalf by 
the University: 

Student Society Page 

89 Chestnut Residence Council ...........................................................................................4 
Association of Part-time Undergraduate Students (APUS) .................................................4 
Engineering Society .............................................................................................................6 
Erindale College Student Union (operating as the University of Toronto 

Mississauga Students’ Union; UTMSU) .....................................................................14 
Graduate Students’ Union (GSU) ......................................................................................16 
Master of Information Student Council (MISC) ................................................................18 
Faculty of Information Doctoral Students Association (FIDSA) ......................................19 
Museum Studies Graduate Student Association (MSGSA) ...............................................20 
Innis College Student Society (ICSS) ................................................................................21 
Nursing Undergraduate Society (NUS) .............................................................................23 
Scarborough Campus Community Radio (SCCR) ............................................................25 
Scarborough Campus Students’ Union (SCSU) ................................................................27 
Students’ Administrative Council (operating as the University of Toronto 

Students’ Union; UTSU)..............................................................................................29 
University College Literary and Athletic Society (UC Lit) ...............................................31 
Varsity Publications Inc. (The Varsity) .............................................................................32 

Additional information is provided on the referenced pages in the attached memorandum 
from Jim Delaney, Director, Office of the Vice-Provost, Students. 

The requests have been reviewed by the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students in light of 
the requirements of the Policy for Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees and are 
found to be in compliance.  Therefore, the requests are recommended for approval. 

FINANCIAL AND/OR PLANNING IMPLICATIONS: 

There are no significant implications for the University’s operating budget. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the University Affairs Board approve the following: 



Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Page 3 

THAT beginning in the fall 2011 session, the 89 Chestnut Residence Council fee be 
increased as follows: (a) an increase of $0.30 per session in the society portion of the fee.  
If approved, the total 89 Chestnut Residence Council fee will be increased to $9.47 per 
session, charged to all residents of the 89 Chestnut Residence. 

THAT beginning in the fall 2011 session, the Association of Part-time Undergraduate 
Students (APUS) fee be increased as follows: (a) by $0.11 per session in the Canadian 
Federation of Students (CFS) / CFS-Ontario portion of the fee; (b) by $3.39 per session in 
the Accident & Prescription Drug Plan portion of the fee; and (c) by $2.83 per session in 
the Dental Plan portion of the fee. If approved, the total APUS fee will be $86.12 per 
session, charged to all part-time undergraduate students on all campuses. 

THAT beginning in the fall 2011 session, the Engineering Society fee be increased as 
follows: (a) an increase of $0.74 ($0.69 part-time) per session in the society portion of the 
fee; (b) continuation of, and an increase of $0.50 ($0.00 part-time) per session in the 
Formula SAE Racing Team portion of the fee through 2012-13; (c) continuation of the 
Special Projects Levy portion of the fee through 2012-13; (d) continuation of the Human 
Power Vehicle Design portion of the fee through 2012-13; (e) continuation of the 
Engineers Without Borders portion of the fee through 2012-13; (f) the establishment of 
an Endowment Fund portion of the fee of $50.00 ($0.00 part-time) through 2012-13; (g) 
the establishment of a Robotics Association portion of the fee of $1.25 ($0.00 part-time) 
through 2012-13; and (f) the elimination of the Engineering Career Centre portion of the 
fee.  If approved, the total Engineering Society fee will be increased to $163.44 ($21.68 
part-time) per session, charged to all Faculty of Applied Science and Engineering 
students. 

THAT beginning in the fall 2011 session, the Erindale College Student Union 
(operating as the University of Toronto Mississauga Students’ Union; UTMSU) fee 
be increased as follows: (a) an increase of $0.42 per session in the society portion of the 
fee; (b) an increase of $0.30 per session in the On-Campus First Aid Emergency 
Response portion of the fee; (c) an increase of $0.03 per session in the Academic 
Societies portion of the fee; (d) an increase of $0.02 per session in the Food Bank portion 
of the fee; and (e) an increase of $0.03 per session in the Student Refugee Program 
portion of the fee. If approved, the total UTMSU fee will be increased to $99.07 per 
session, charged to all full-time undergraduate University of Toronto at Mississauga 
students. 

THAT, beginning in the fall 2011 session, the Graduate Students’ Union (GSU) fee be 
increased as follows: (a) an increase of $0.96 ($0.48 part-time) per session in the society 
portion of the fee; (b) an increase of $0.13 ($0.07 part-time) per session in the Canadian 
Federation of Students (CFS) – CFS-Ontario portion of the fee; (c) a decrease of $0.07 
(full-time students only) per session (including an administration fee and sales tax) in the 
Supplementary Health Coverage portion of the fee; and (d) an increase of $6.55 ($6.55 
part-time) per session (including an administration fee and sales tax) in the Dental Plan 
portion of the fee. If approved, the total GSU fee will be increased to $222.98 per session 
($94.81part-time), charged to all graduate students. 



Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Page 4 

THAT beginning in the fall 2011 session, the Master of Information Student Council 
(MISC) fee be continued as follows: (a) continuation of the Technology Upgrade Fund 
portion of the fee through 2012-13. If approved, the total MISC fee will continue to be 
$62.50 ($31.25 part-time) per session, charged to all Master of Information students. 

THAT, on the condition that Faculty of Information doctoral students support this 
proposal by referendum on April 15, 2011, beginning in the fall 2011 session, the 
Faculty of Information Doctoral Student Association (FIDSA) fee be continued as 
follows: (a) continuation of the Technology Upgrade Fund portion of the fee through 
2012-13. If approved, the total FIDSA fee will continue to be $50.00 ($25.00 part-time) 
per session, charged to all Master of Information students. 

THAT beginning in the fall 2011 session, a Museum Studies Graduate Students’ 
Association (MSGSA) fee be established as follows: (a) establishment of a Technology 
Upgrade Fund portion of the fee through 2012-13. If approved, the total MSGSA fee will 
continue to be $50.00 ($25.00 part-time) per session, charged to all Faculty of 
Information doctoral students. 

THAT beginning in the fall 2011 session, the Innis College Student Society (ICSS) fee 
be increased as follows: (a) an increase of $8.03 per session in the society portion of the 
fee; and (b) the establishment of the designated portion of the fee of $100.00 per session 
for Orientation (first year students only). If approved, the total ICSS fee will be $130.00 
per session for first year students and $30.00 per session for all other students, charged to 
all full-time and part-time Innis College students. 

THAT beginning in the fall 2011 session, the Nursing Undergraduate Society (NUS) 
fee be increased as follows: (a) an increase of $2.50 per session (full-time only) in the 
Canadian Nursing Students Association portion of the fee. If approved, the total NUS fee 
will be $22.00 ($1.00 part-time) per session, charged to all undergraduate Faculty of 
Nursing students. 

THAT beginning in the fall 2011 session, the Scarborough Campus Community Radio 
(SCCR) fee be increased as follows: (a) an increase of $1.26 in the society portion of the 
fee. If approved, the total SCCR fee will be increased to $4.85 per session, charged to all 
full-time University of Toronto Scarborough students. 

THAT, on the condition that the Scarborough Campus Students Union board approves 
the requests for increases at its meeting on April 11, 2011, beginning in the fall 2011 
session, the Scarborough Campus Students’ Union (SCSU) fee be increased as 
follows: (a) the continuation of the Student Refugee Program portion of the fee; (b) an 
increase of $0.73 ($0.34 part-time) per session in the Student Centre portion of the fee; 
(c) an increase of $0.23 (full-time only) per session in the CFS/CFS-O portion of the fee; 
(d) an increase of $1.60 ($0.32 part-time) per session in the Sports and Recreation Centre 
portion of the fee; and (e) an increase of $4.74 (full-time only) per session (including an 
administration fee and sales tax) in the Dental Plan portion of the fee. If approved, the 



Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Page 5 

total SCSU fee will be $217.39 ($20.66 part-time) per session, charged to all 
undergraduate University of Toronto Scarborough students. 

THAT beginning in the fall 2011 session, the Students’ Administrative Council 
(operating as the University of Toronto Students’ Union; UTSU) fees be increased as 
follows: (a) an increase of $0.54 per session in the society portion of the fee; (b) an 
increase of $0.02 per session in the Student Refugee Program portion of the fee; (c) an 
increase of $0.23 per session in the Canadian Federation of Students (CFS) – CFS-
Ontario portion of the fee; (d) an increase of $3.02 per session (including an 
administration fee and sales tax) in the Accident & Prescription Drug Plan portion of fee; 
and (e) an increase of $2.57 per session for the Dental Plan portion (including an 
administration fee and sales tax); and (f) for full-time undergraduates on the St. George 
Campus only, an increase of the fee for the Student Common Project of $0.56 per 
session. If approved, the total UTSU-St. George fee will increase to $156.56, charged to 
all full-time undergraduate students on the St. George Campus; and the total UTSU-UTM 
fee will increase to $148.16, charged to all full-time undergraduate students on the 
University of Toronto Mississauga campus. 

THAT beginning in the fall 2011 session, the University College Literary and Athletic 
Society (UC Lit) fee be decreased as follows: (a) an increase of $0.34 ($0.12 part-time) 
per session in the society portion of the fee; and (b) the elimination of the Student Aid 
Fund Portion of the Fee. If approved, the total UC Lit fee will be $16.94 ($7.62 part-time) 
per session, charged to all University College students. 

THAT beginning in the fall 2011 session, The Varsity fee be increased as follows: (a) an 
increase of $0.04 per session in the society portion of the fee. If approved, the total 
Varsity fee will be $1.33 per session, charged to all full-time undergraduate University of 
Toronto students. 

 



Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Page 6 

 



 

 

 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Members of the University Affairs Board 

From: Jim Delaney 

Date: April 4, 2011 

Subject: Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Requests from a number of student societies for the fee changes listed below have been 
received by the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students. The applications have been 
reviewed in light of the requirements of the Policy for Compulsory Non-Academic 
Incidental Fees, are found to be in compliance with these requirements, and are 
recommended for approval. 

Requests for fee increases from student societies must meet a number of requirements. 
Section 2 of the Policy for Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees outlines the 
University’s general expectations: 

Requests to change the fee collected on behalf of a student society and requests for 
new fees shall be approved only when evidence has been presented that the request 
has been authorized by due constitutional process in the organization. 

Where the amount of an increase in the fee charged is not greater than the year-over-
year change in consumer prices for Ontario as measured by Statistics Canada 
(December-over-December) as of December 31 of the previous year, the request must 
be supported by the results of a previous referendum approving the principle of a 
cost-of-living adjustment. Where the amount of an increase in the fee charged is 
greater than the year-over-year change in consumer prices, the request must be 
supported by the majority of the society’s members voting in a recent referendum. 

The procedures for handling fee change requests (from the Handbook for Student 
Societies published by this office) also provide that requests for a fee increase must be 
supplied with the following: 

Evidence that the request to change the existing fee (or to institute a new charge) has 
been authorized by due constitutional process of the organization. This evidence 
should include a copy of or specific reference to the section of the society’s 
constitution which relates to the mechanism for fee changes, minutes of the meeting at 



Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Page 2 

which the resolution to request the change was passed, details and results of any 
referenda related to the subject which may have been held within the division, and 
publicity given the matter to ensure that those who may be affected by the change are 
aware of the proposal, including size and purpose of the increase, and have had the 
opportunity to make their views known. 

Normally, the administration intersects with these processes at two points. Initially, we 
ask student societies to seek advice from this office on the wording of referendum 
questions (with respect to clarity and technical language). The second point occurs after 
the referendum when the student society makes the formal request for a fee increase. The 
recommendation for approval is derived from the assessment of whether or not the 
society has met the requirements established in the Policy and the relevant procedures. 

Occasionally, the Office is asked to look into complaints about referendum procedures 
and compliance with relevant portions of the society’s constitution and/or by-laws. The 
results of these investigations play a significant role in the assessment of the request and 
the recommendation for approval. 

The assessment of requests for fee increases is normally based upon the following 
expectations: 

1) The student society must make the request in a manner consistent with the Policy for 
Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees and the University’s procedures for 
increases to student society fees; 

2) When required, there must be a positive result in a referendum for a fee increase 
(special conditions established by the society, such as quorum, must also be met); 

3) The referendum question itself should be clear and provide enough information to 
students in order to gain a full understanding of the implications of the question and 
proposed fee for them; 

4) The referendum must be held in a fair manner, advertised and promoted in a 
reasonable manner, and the members of each organization should be given a 
reasonable opportunity to vote; and 

5) Each organization must comply with the provisions of its own by-laws, rules of 
procedure, and specific policies and procedures approved by the society’s board or 
council. 

Societies which have previously received approval (by referendum) from their members 
for an annual cost of living increase in the society’s portion of the fee may request 
increases, upon approval by the society’s board or council, of up to the previous Ontario 
December to December cost of living increase (consumer price index) calculated by 
Statistics Canada. The December 2010 consumer price index for Ontario was 3.3%. 



Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Page 3 

Where members of a society have given consent (through a previous referendum) to the 
concept of inflationary increases according to a specific inflation factor or measure, this 
factor or measure may be used in place of CPI.  For example, the Students’ 
Administrative Council (SAC)1, the Graduate Students’ Union (GSU), the Association of 
Part-time Undergraduate Students (APUS), and the Scarborough Campus Students’ 
Union (SCSU) may request increases in the designated portions of their fees for health 
and dental plans at a rate established by approval of a previous referendum. SAC, APUS 
and SCSU may request increases in their health and dental plan fees of up to 10%. The 
GSU may request increases in its health and dental plan fees of an amount less than or 
equal to a health industry index.  

It is important to note that when dealing with a student society request for a fee change, it 
is the society’s own constitution, by-laws or established policies that set the standards for 
acceptable results in referenda. In some cases, society constitutions establish a minimum 
voter turnout in order to consider a referendum result to be valid. The University has not 
established additional criteria with respect to valid referendum voter turnout. 

In addition, the administration relies heavily on the assurances of student societies that 
due constitutional and fair procedures have been followed. 

 

                                                 

1 The Students’ Administrative Council is currently operating as the University of Toronto Students’ Union (UTSU). 



Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Page 4 

89 Chestnut Residence Council 

Background 

In fall/winter 2010-11, the total 89 Chestnut Residence Council fee was $9.17 per session 
for all residents of the 89 Chestnut Residence.  The entire fee is designated for the 
society. 

Requests 

1) A cost of living increase in the society portion of the fee. 

At its meeting held on March 14, 2011 the 89 Chestnut Residence Council 
approved a resolution for a cost of living increase. 

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

Summary of Changes 

See Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached). 

Recommendation 

THAT beginning in the fall 2011 session, the 89 Chestnut Residence Council fee be 
increased as follows: (a) an increase of $0.30 per session in the society portion of the fee.  
If approved, the total 89 Chestnut Residence Council fee will be increased to $9.47 per 
session, charged to all residents of the 89 Chestnut Residence. 

Association of Part-time Undergraduate Students (APUS) 

Background  

In fall/winter 2010-11, the APUS fee was $79.79 per session charged to all part-time 
undergraduate students on all campuses.  The fee includes $3.47 per session for 
membership in the Canadian Federation of Students (CFS) and CFS-Ontario (CFS-O), 
$33.89 (including sales tax) per session for an Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance 
Plan, and $28.28 (including sales tax) for a Dental Plan.   



Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Page 5 

Requests 

1) A cost of living increase in the CFS/CFS-O portion of the fee. 

At its meeting held on March 1, 2011, the APUS Assembly of Class 
Representatives approved a resolution to request a cost of living increase to the 
CFS/CFS-O portion of the fee. 

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

2) An inflationary increase in the Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan 
portion of the fee.  

At its meeting held on March 1, 2011, the APUS Assembly of Class 
Representatives approved a resolution to request a cost of living increase to the 
Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan portion of the fee. 

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

3) An inflationary increase in the Dental Plan portion of the fee.  

At its meeting held on March 1, 2011, the APUS Assembly of Class 
Representatives approved a resolution to request a cost of living increase to the 
Dental Plan portion of the fee. 

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

Summary of Changes 

See Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached). 

Recommendation 

THAT beginning in the fall 2011 session, the Association of Part-time Undergraduate 
Students (APUS) fee be increased as follows: (a) by $0.11 per session in the Canadian 
Federation of Students (CFS) / CFS-Ontario portion of the fee; (b) by $3.39 per session in 
the Accident & Prescription Drug Plan portion of the fee; and (c) by $2.83 per session in 
the Dental Plan portion of the fee. If approved, the total APUS fee will be $86.12 per 
session, charged to all part-time undergraduate students on all campuses. 



Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Page 6 

Engineering Society 

Background 

In fall/winter 2010-11, the total Engineering Society fee was $123.45 per session for full-
time Faculty of Applied Science & Engineering students ($20.99 per session for part-time 
students and Professional Experience Year (PEY) students).  The fee includes $22.32 per 
session ($20.99 part-time) for the society, $12.50 per session ($0.00 part-time) for the 
Engineering Career Centre; $2.25 per session ($0.00 part-time) for the Formula SAE 
Racing Team; $75.00 per session ($0.00 part-time) for a Special Projects Levy; $1.25 per 
session ($0.00) for a Human Powered Vehicle Design project; and $1.25 per session 
($0.00 part-time) for Engineers Without Borders. The mandates to continue to charge the 
Engineering Career Centre, Formula SAE Racing Team, Special Projects Levy, Human 
Powered Vehicle Design, and Engineers Without Borders portions of the fee end this 
year. 

Requests 

1) A cost of living increase to the society portion of the fee. 

At its meeting held on March 8, 2011 the University of Toronto Engineering 
Society Council approved a resolution for a cost of living increase in the society 
portion of the fee. 

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

2) The continuation of, and an increase to, the Formula SAE Racing Team portion of 
the fee. 

A referendum was held March 16-18, 2011, in which Applied Science & 
Engineering students were asked to support the increase and the continuation of 
the levy for the next two years. The wording of the question is as follows: 

Preamble 

The University of Toronto Formula SAE Racing Team was founded in 1997 by a small group 

of undergraduate engineering students. Today, it has grown to become an award winning 

design team comprised of students from a variety of engineering disciplines. The team’s 

mandate is to design, build and race an open‐wheel, open-cockpit high performance vehicle 

to compete internationally in the Formula SAE/Formula Student Collegiate Design 

Competitions. 

In its short history the UofT team has won 3 European Championships, and is currently one 

of the top ranking Canadian teams worldwide. We are one of the most successful and 

celebrated Formula Racing teams in the 26 year history of the series, and our success 



Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Page 7 

YES 298 57.9% Approximate Number of Eligible Voters 4,871
NO 214 41.6% Voter Turnout 515 10.6%
SPOILED 3 0.6%
TOTAL 515

continues to represent the quality that employers associate with engineering students from 

UofT. 

On campus, our team is a hub of academic activity that provides all engineering students with 

technical workshops, guest lectures and team projects that each help to develop skills that 

complement the academic studies of our team members. Every September, we organize and 

host the largest student‐run competition in the world, the UofT Shootout at Mosport 

International Raceway. Each year our team also actively promotes the University of Toronto 

and Engineering Faculties at on‐campus events as well as at dozens of major public events 

such as the Canadian International Autoshow. 

Our past and present success has been made possible through the funding from our 

Engineering Society Levy and from you, the students. As we look forward towards the future, 

we hope that you will continue to support our team through the renewal and increase of the 

Formula SAE Levy; a $5.50 fee per academic term ($2.75 per fall/winter semester) for all 

full‐time engineering undergraduate students. The money raised from this levy is crucial for 

our team to exist.  Our transportation costs alone of our vehicle shipping to competitions 

exceed the amount currently provided by the Engineering Society Levy.  These funds are 

essential to remain competitive in this series and to continue representing U of T as one of the 

top-ranking Engineering institutions worldwide. 

For more information about the team please visit our website at www.fsae.utoronto.ca. 

Question 

Are you in favour of the Formula SAE Levy as described in the above preamble? 

Yes / No 

The results of the referendum are as follows: 

 

 

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

3) The continuation of the Special Projects Levy portion of the fee through the 2012-
13 fall/winter academic period. 

A referendum was held March 16-18, 2011, in which Applied Science & 
Engineering students were asked to support the continuation of the levy for the 
next two years. The wording of the question is as follows: 

Preamble 



Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Page 8 

YES 273 48.8% Approximate Number of Eligible Voters 4,871
NO 200 35.8% Voter Turnout 559 11.5%
SPOILED 86 15.4%
TOTAL 559

On behalf of all full‐time students registered in the Faculty of Applied Science and 

Engineering, the University of Toronto Engineering Society proposes that the Temporary 

Special Levy is renewed at $150 per academic term ($70 per semester). 

The fund has been crucial to the improvement of the undergraduate academic experience 

since its creation in 1983.  The fund has been used to benefit all departments, paying for new 

computers for the ECF labs, for experiment set ups and tutorial demonstrations for all 

departments, and for tutor training for the Engineering Society tutoring service.  The purpose 

of the fund is the purchase of equipment or services, such as laboratory setups, computer lab 

updates, and tutoring services that will directly enhance the engineering undergraduate 

education. 

Question 

Are you in favour of renewing the Temporary Special Levy as described in the above 

preamble? 

Yes / No 

The results of the referendum are as follows: 

 

 

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

4) The continuation of the Human Powered Vehicle Design project portion of the fee 
through the 2012-13 fall/winter academic period. 

A referendum was held March 16-18, 2011, in which Applied Science & 
Engineering students were asked to support the continuation of the levy for the 
next two years. The wording of the question is as follows: 

Pre-Amble 

The University of Toronto Human Powered Vehicle Design Team (HPVDT) was established 

in 2006, and has since had great success due in large part to the support of you, 

undergraduate engineering students. The team’s first technical project was a human-powered 

ornithoper (HPO), a flapping-wing aircraft. After 4 years of dedicated work and support from 

students like you, the HPO became the world’s first successful human-powered flapping-wing 

aircraft, a 500 year-old dream first set down by DaVinci. The HPO has brought international 



Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Page 9 

YES 262 57.6% Approximate Number of Eligible Voters 4,871
NO 187 41.1% Voter Turnout 455 9.3%
SPOILED 6 1.3%
TOTAL 455

attention to U of T Engineering through media outlets such as Popular Science and CNN, as 

far away as Germany, Australia, and Japan. 

The team’s current project, renewed annually, is a streamlined recumbent bicycle, designed 

to compete in the ASME HPV Challenge held in the U.S. each year. This competition features 

speed, endurance, and utility challenges, and involves more than 25 teams from all over the 

world. In 2010, at the U of T HPVDT’s first entry into the competition, the team took 3rd 

place overall. In September of 2010, the team also traveled to the World Human-Powered 

Speed Challenge in Battle Mountain, Nevada, and came away with the World Collegiate 

Speed Record, at an amazing 101 Km/h! 

A primary objective of HPVDT is to promote hands-on and practical learning as a 

supplement to the theoretical teachings of the classroom. This experience provides unique 

preparation for a career as an engineer through emphasis on elegant and sustainable design. 

Team members utilize advanced optimization and design techniques including aerodynamic 

(CFD) and structural (FEM) analysis. Design meets implementation through construction 

using advanced composites and other state-of-the-art materials. 

Both projects will continue to highlight the role of the Engineering Faculty as an innovator 

and environmental leader. The HPVDT has become an active member of the university 

community, hosting seminars on human-powered flight, participating in the Sustainable 

Energy Fair, and partnering with other engineering design teams to mutually enhance 

technical capabilities. Further, we hope to encourage the use of alternative energies in 

transportation, while promoting self-improvement and environmental stewardship. Human 

power in particular remains an untapped yet viable means of long-distance transportation.  

The HPVDT Levy accounts for about 15% of the team’s budget. This funding will be vital to 

the team and used to purchase equipment, software, and construction materials. The team is 

committed to actively pursuing outside sponsorship and donations from local and 

international companies, while at the same time marketing you, U of T Engineering Students. 

We kindly ask for your support for the renewal of the Human Powered Vehicle Design Team 

Levy, a $2.50 fee per academic term ($1.25 per semester) for all full-time engineering 

undergraduate students.  

Are you in favour of renewing the Human Powered Vehicle Design Team Levy as described in 

the above preamble? 

Yes / No 

The results of the referendum are as follows: 

 

 

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 



Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Page 10 

YES 331 67.8% Approximate Number of Eligible Voters 4,871
NO 152 31.1% Voter Turnout 488 10.0%
SPOILED 5 1.0%
TOTAL 488

not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

5) The continuation of the Engineers Without Borders portion of the fee through the 
2012-13 fall/winter academic period. 

A referendum was held March 16-18, 2011, in which Applied Science & 
Engineering students were asked to support the continuation of the levy for the 
next two years. The wording of the question is as follows: 

The University of Toronto Chapter of Engineers Without Borders (EWB-UT) is a student 

organization focused on engaging engineering students in the fight against global poverty. It 

believes that technology, when appropriately incorporated into each community's social, 

cultural, economic and political context, can improve the lives of people living in extreme 

poverty. Since 2001, it has raised funds to send volunteer engineering students to represent 

the University of Toronto in countries such as Ghana and Zambia, to partner with local 

organizations to improve the livelihoods of those in developing communities.  On campus, 

EWB-UT hosts regular opportunities for students to understand the complexity behind 

international development and practice their leadership capabilities in leading our numerous 

outreach events in the community. Off campus, EWB-UT members also visit 40-50 high 

schools each year to conduct workshops on world water resources and energy issues, 

promoting the Engineering Profession and global citizenship in tandem. EWB-UT has grown 

in capacity and was named Canada's "Chapter of the Year" in January 2010. This proposed 

levy will allow EWB-UT to advance its core activities that provide engineering students with 

the best opportunities to create impact in the developing world. 

We ask for your support in continuing the levy in the amount of $2.50 per academic term 

($1.25 per student) for each full-time undergraduate student. This funding will focus on 

enhancing the activities of EWB-UT, in all aspects of our projects and outreach to 

engineering students. Most importantly, this funding will enable EWB-UT's events to be more 

financially accessible to engineering students. These include Development Day, a day of 

workshops on international development for students, and the Annual EWB National 

Conference, where students from all 32 Canadian EWB chapters meet to share experiences 

and contribute to solving global problems. 

QUESTION 

Are you in favour of the EWB levy as described in the preamble?   

Yes / No 

The results of the referendum are as follows: 

 

 



Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Page 11 

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

6) The establishment of an Endowment Fund portion of the fee through the 2012-13 
fall/winter academic period. 

A referendum was held March 16-18, 2011, in which Applied Science & 
Engineering students were asked to support the establishment of the levy for the 
next two years. The wording of the question is as follows: 

Preamble 

Currently, each undergraduate student at the Faculty of Applied Science and Engineering 

pays a $150 mandatory fee for the "Students' Temporary Special Levy" for the improvement 

of academic facilities at the University. This money is held in trust by the University of 

Toronto Engineering Society each year and is matched 50% by the Faculty. Distribution of 

such money is decided upon by a committee of student representatives based on proposals 

from each Department of the Faculty. 

Although the levy is temporary, it has been in effect since 1983 (renewed bi-annually), and no 

effort has been made to establish a permanent fund to remove the need for the "temporary" 

levy.  

The proposed Skule™ Endowment Fund will consist of a $100 levy to each undergraduate 

student, and students will have the opportunity to opt-out of the levy at each academic year if 

they do not wish to participate in the endowment fund. 

Interest earned from the principal collected through the levy will be used each year 

to fund academic and student life improvements following the same procedure as the existing 

Temporary Special Levy. For the first two years of the fund, no withdrawals will be made to 

maximize its earnings. Following that, withdrawals from the fund will be made according to 

interest earned in the previous year. The levy for the Endowment Fund will be renewed by 

referendum every two years. 

In addition, the principal of the fund can be spent on capital projects such as building 

renovations and student space construction in the future when the need arises. Such decisions 

will be made by student representatives with the Engineering Society. 

The goals of the Skule™ Endowment Fund are: 

 Establish a permanent endowment for improvement of student facilities, academic 

facilities, and student club funding 

 In the short term, reduce the cost of the Temporary Special Levy by offsets made with 

the Endowment Fund 



Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Page 12 

YES 286 64.1% Approximate Number of Eligible Voters 4,871
NO 154 34.5% Voter Turnout 446 9.2%
SPOILED 6 1.3%
TOTAL 446

 In the long term, replace the Temporary Special Levy with the associated gains of 

the Endowment Fund 

 Create a long-term financial plan for provision of capital projects such as building 

renovations and construction of new student space  

An example of such a student-run Endowment Fund has been in place at the University of 

Waterloo since 1990. The Waterloo Engineering Education Foundation (WEEF) has collected 

more than $9 million to date and distributes up to $400,000 per year to student clubs, 

departments, and special projects. 

Question 

Are you in favour of establishing the Skule Endowment Fund Levy as described in the above 

preamble? 

Yes / No 

The results of the referendum are as follows: 

 

 

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

7) The establishment of a Robotics Association portion of the fee through the 2012-
13 fall/winter academic period. 

A referendum was held March 16-18, 2011, in which Applied Science & 
Engineering students were asked to support the establishment of the levy for the 
next two years. The wording of the question is as follows: 

Preamble 

The University of Toronto Robotics Association (UTRA) was formed in the winter of 2002 

with an objective to design, build and maintain robots to compete in internationally 

recognized robotics competitions. 

Since then UTRA has expanded to an organization of 200 University of Toronto 

undergraduate and graduate students, alumni and faculty. Graduate students, alumni and 

faculty merely advise the team; UTRA is run by undergraduate engineering students, and all 

robots are designed and built by undergraduates. Since 2006, UTRA has begun rapidly 

expanding the scope of its activities to include Sumo Robots, Robot Fire Fighting, Robot 

Soccer, Autonomous Robot Racing, 3D Printers, and the UT-FIRST mentorship program. In 



Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Page 13 

YES 325 64.2% Approximate Number of Eligible Voters 4,871
NO 177 35.0% Voter Turnout 506 10.4%
SPOILED 4 0.8%
TOTAL 506

2007, UTRA began traveling to California to compete in RoboGames. RoboGames is the 

largest robotics competition in the world, with a large number of international competitors. 

UTRA has been most successful in combat robotics, which compete annually at RoboGames. 

UTRA won the bronze medal in 2008 and 2009, and topped it off with the gold medal in the 

120-lbs weight class in 2010. We currently have the best 120-lbs combat robot in the world!! 

Being the only Canadian university team who won a gold medal at RoboGames 2010, UTRA 

was invited to an interview by the Toronto Star and made a live appearance on CTV. 

Furthermore, our latest project, known as Autonomous Rover Team (ART), has successfully 

built our very first fully autonomous robot and participated in RobotRacing competition in 

Windsor, Ontario, in July 2010. This project is the milestone of various other international 

competitions, and it is a well-respected field amongst the robotics experts. 

In addition, UTRA has been increasing its involvement in outreach initiatives. While 

continuing to support the UT-FIRST Robotics program, this year UTRA attended the TEDx 

Youth event which was a great opportunity to promote our vision and raise awareness of what 

UTRA has accomplished in the recent years. 

UTRA has long been a multi-disciplinary student club where members of various engineering 

backgrounds work together on supplementing their technical skills with practical experience. 

UTRA is committed to providing students with team building and hands-on technical 

experience regardless of their background and experience in robotics. All the aforementioned 

projects require substantial funding, and the members of the club always propose new ideas 

which are only possible given sufficient funding. As the club has continued to expand, so have 

its funding requirements. We would like to kindly ask for the support of the full-time 

engineering undergraduate students to help us further expand and improve the leading 

robotics club at the University of Toronto. UTRA has never before asked for a student levy; 

all of our numerous projects have been funded by rigorous fundraising - which we will 

continue to do. A levy of $2.50 levy per academic year ($1.25 per fall/winter semester) will 

give UTRA the necessary funds to be competitive in the numerous international competitions 

that we attend. The American schools that we often compete against easily have five to ten 

times the budget that we do! 

For more information about the team please visit our website: www.utra.ca  

Question 

Are you in favour of the UofT Robotics Association Levy as described in the above preamble? 

Yes / No 

The results of the referendum are as follows: 

 

 



Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Page 14 

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

8) The elimination of the Engineering Career Centre portion of the fee. 

In order to continue this levy, approval by referendum is required.  No such 
referendum has been held.  The Engineering Society has advised this office that it 
is their understanding that the Faculty of Applied Science & Engineering will be 
providing additional financial support to the Centre in the future. 

Summary of Changes 

See Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached). 

Recommendations 

THAT beginning in the fall 2011 session, the Engineering Society fee be increased as 
follows: (a) an increase of $0.74 ($0.69 part-time) per session in the society portion of the 
fee; (b) continuation of, and an increase of $0.50 ($0.00 part-time) per session in the 
Formula SAE Racing Team portion of the fee through 2012-13; (c) continuation of the 
Special Projects Levy portion of the fee through 2012-13; (d) continuation of the Human 
Power Vehicle Design portion of the fee through 2012-13; (e) continuation of the 
Engineers Without Borders portion of the fee through 2012-13; (f) the establishment of 
an Endowment Fund portion of the fee of $50.00 ($0.00 part-time) through 2012-13; (g) 
the establishment of a Robotics Association portion of the fee of $1.25 ($0.00 part-time) 
through 2012-13; and (f) the elimination of the Engineering Career Centre portion of the 
fee.  If approved, the total Engineering Society fee will be increased to $163.44 ($21.68 
part-time) per session, charged to all Faculty of Applied Science and Engineering 
students. 

Erindale College Student Union (operating as the University of Toronto 
Mississauga Students’ Union; UTMSU)  

Background  

In fall/winter 2010-11, the total UTMSU fee was $82.09 per session for full-time 
University of Toronto Mississauga (UTM) students. The fee includes $12.86 per session 
for the society, $0.20 per session for On-Campus First Aid Emergency Response, $0.93 
per session for Academic Societies, $0.51 per session for a Food Bank, and $1.01 per 
session for a Student Refugee Program. 



Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Page 15 

YES 1,432 94.3% Approximate Number of Eligible Voters 10,560
NO 87 5.7% Voter Turnout 1519 14.4%
SPOILED 0 0.0%
TOTAL 1,519

Requests  

1) A cost of living increase in the society portion of the fee.  

At its meeting held on April 1, 2011 the UTMSU Board approved a resolution to 
request a cost of living increase to the society portion of the fee.  

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

2) An increase in the On-Campus First Aid Emergency Response portion of the fee. 

A referendum was held October 27-28, 2010, in which UTM students were asked 
to support an increase to the levy. The wording of the question is as follows: 

The results of the referendum are as follows: 

 

 

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

3) A cost of living increase in the Academic Societies portion of the fee.  

At its meeting held on April 1, 2011 the UTMSU Board approved a resolution to 
request a cost of living increase to the Academic Societies portion of the fee.  

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

4)  A cost of living increase in the Food Bank portion of the fee.  

At its meeting held on April 1, 2011 the UTMSU Board approved a resolution to 
request a cost of living increase to the Food Bank portion of the fee.  

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

5) A cost of living increase in the Student Refugee Program portion of the fee.  

At its meeting held on April 1, 2011 the UTMSU Board approved a resolution to 
request a cost of living increase to the Academic Societies portion of the fee.  



Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Page 16 

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

Summary of Changes 

See Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached).  

Recommendation 

THAT beginning in the fall 2011 session, the Erindale College Student Union 
(operating as the University of Toronto Mississauga Students’ Union; UTMSU) fee 
be increased as follows: (a) an increase of $0.42 per session in the society portion of the 
fee; (b) an increase of $0.30 per session in the On-Campus First Aid Emergency 
Response portion of the fee; (c) an increase of $0.03 per session in the Academic 
Societies portion of the fee; (d) an increase of $0.02 per session in the Food Bank portion 
of the fee; and (e) an increase of $0.03 per session in the Student Refugee Program 
portion of the fee. If approved, the total UTMSU fee will be increased to $99.07 per 
session, charged to all full-time undergraduate University of Toronto at Mississauga 
students. 

Graduate Students’ Union (GSU) 

Background 

In 2010-11, the GSU fee was $215.41 per session for full-time graduate students ($87.71 
for part-time graduate students). The fee includes $29.30 per session for full-time 
students ($14.65 per session for part-time students) for the society; $7.35 per session for 
full-time students ($3.67 per session for part-time students) designated for membership in 
the Canadian Federation of Students (CFS) and CFS-Ontario (CFS-O); $106.87 
(including an administration fee and sales tax) per session for Supplementary Health 
Coverage (full-time only); and $66.89 (including an administration fee and sales tax) per 
session for a Dental Plan (full-time and part-time).  

In accordance with the original referendum question, the GSU may request increases to 
the CFS/CFS-O levy by an amount identified by CFS/CFS-O upon approval of a 
resolution by the Council of the GSU. 

Requests 

1) A cost of living increase in the Society portion of the fee.  

At its meeting held on February 15, 2011, the GSU Council approved a resolution 
to request a cost of living increase to the society portion of the fee. 



Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Page 17 

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

2)  A cost of living increase in the CFS/CFS-O portion of the fee.  

At its meeting held on February 15, 2011, the GSU Council approved a resolution 
to request a cost of living increase to the CFS/CFS-O portion of the fee. 

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

3)  A decrease in the Supplemental Health Coverage portion of the fee.  

At its meeting held on March 29, 2011, the GSU Council approved a resolution to 
request a decrease in the Supplemental Health Coverage portion of the fee. 

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

4)  An inflationary increase in the Dental Plan portion of the fee.  

At its meeting held on March 29, 2011, the GSU Council approved a resolution to 
request an inflationary increase in the Dental Plan portion of the fee. 

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

Summary of Changes 

See Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached).  

Recommendation 

THAT, beginning in the fall 2011 session, the Graduate Students’ Union (GSU) fee be 
increased as follows: (a) an increase of $0.96 ($0.48 part-time) per session in the society 
portion of the fee; (b) an increase of $0.13 ($0.07 part-time) per session in the Canadian 
Federation of Students (CFS) – CFS-Ontario portion of the fee; (c) a decrease of $0.07 
(full-time students only) per session (including an administration fee and sales tax) in the 
Supplementary Health Coverage portion of the fee; and (d) an increase of $6.55 ($6.55 
part-time) per session (including an administration fee and sales tax) in the Dental Plan 
portion of the fee. If approved, the total GSU fee will be increased to $222.98 per session 
($94.81part-time), charged to all graduate students. 



Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Page 18 

YES 108 90.0% Approximate Number of Eligible Voters 389
NO 12 10.0% Voter Turnout 120 30.8%
SPOILED 0 0.0%
TOTAL 120

Master of Information Student Council (MISC) 

Background  

In fall/winter 2010-11, the MISC fee was $62.50 per session for full-time Faculty of 
Information students ($31.25 for part-time students).  The fee includes $50.00 ($25.00 
part-time) per session designated for a Technology Upgrade Fund. The mandate to 
continue to collect the Technology Upgrade Fund ends this year. 

Requests 

1) The continuation of the Technology Upgrade Fund portion of the fee through the 
2012-13 fall/winter academic period. 

A referendum was held March 28-29, 2011, in which Masters of Information 
students were asked to support the continuation of the levy for the next two years. 
The wording of the question is as follows: 

All students registered in the Master of Information program currently contribute $50.00 per 

session (no fee charged during Summer Session) for full-time students (for a total of $100.00 

for fall/winter period) and $25.00 per session (no fee charged during Summer Session) for 

part-time students (for a total of $50.00 for fall/winter period) towards the Student 

Technology Fund which the Faculty of Information matches 50 percent. The Student 

Technology Fund supports ICT (information, communication and technology) and contributes 

to resources for student learning, research and administrative services for the Masters of 

Information and Masters of Museum Studies students (provided their referendum is 

successful). The continuation of the collection of student fees for the Fund will be determined 

by this referendum. 

Please indicate your selection by either placing an “” or a “” inside the appropriate 

box. 

I agree to the collection of the Student Technology Fund fees (as indicated above) to be 

automatically charged through ROSI. 

 YES   NO 

The results of the referendum are as follows: 

 

 

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 



Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Page 19 

Summary of Changes 

See Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached). 

Recommendation 

THAT beginning in the fall 2011 session, the Master of Information Student Council 
(MISC) fee be continued as follows: (a) continuation of the Technology Upgrade Fund 
portion of the fee through 2012-13. If approved, the total MISC fee will continue to be 
$62.50 ($31.25 part-time) per session, charged to all Master of Information students. 

Faculty of Information Doctoral Students Association (FIDSA) 

Background  

In fall/winter 2010-11, the FIDSA fee was $50.00 per session for full-time Faculty of 
Information doctoral students ($25.00 for part-time students).  The entire fee is 
designated for a Technology Upgrade Fund. The mandate to continue to collect the 
Technology Upgrade Fund ends this year. 

Requests 

1) The continuation of the Technology Upgrade Fund portion of the fee through the 
2012-13 fall/winter academic period. 

A referendum will be held April 15, 2011, in which Faculty of Information 
doctoral students will be asked to support the continuation of the levy for the next 
two years.  

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

Summary of Changes 

See Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached). 

Recommendation 

THAT, on the condition that Faculty of Information doctoral students support this 
proposal by referendum on April 15, 2011, beginning in the fall 2011 session, the 
Faculty of Information Doctoral Student Association (FIDSA) fee be continued as 
follows: (a) continuation of the Technology Upgrade Fund portion of the fee through 
2012-13. If approved, the total FIDSA fee will continue to be $50.00 ($25.00 part-time) 
per session, charged to all Master of Information students. 



Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Page 20 

YES 45 90.0% Approximate Number of Eligible Voters 75
NO 5 10.0% Voter Turnout 50 66.7%
SPOILED 0 0.0%
TOTAL 50

Museum Studies Graduate Student Association (MSGSA) 

Background  

A fee is not currently charged on behalf of the MSGSA. 

Requests 

1) The establishment of the Technology Upgrade Fund levy through the 2012-13 
fall/winter academic period.  The proposed levy would be similar to the levies for 
the same purpose charged on behalf of the Master of Information Student Council 
and Faculty of Information Doctoral Students Association.  As in the case of those 
levies, the fees collected would be directed to a University account pursuant to 
section B.5. of the Policy for Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees. 

A referendum was held March 28-29, 2011, in which Museum Studies students 
were asked to support the establishment of the levy for the next two years. The 
wording of the question is as follows: 

All students registered in the Master of Information program currently contribute $50.00 per 

session (no fee charged during Summer Session) for full-time students (for a total of $100.00 

for fall/winter period) and $25.00 per session (no fee charged during Summer Session) for 

part-time students (for a total of $50.00 for fall/winter period) towards the Student 

Technology Fund which the Faculty of Information matches 50 percent. 

The Student Technology Fund supports ICT (information, communication and technology) 

and contributes to resources for student learning, research and administrative services for the 

Masters of Information and Masters of Museum Studies students, such as resume building 

software, upkeep of the student lounge, and software and equipment to support coursework. 

The continuation of the collection of student fees for the Fund will be determined by this 

referendum. 

1. I agree to the collection of Student Technology Fund fees (as indicated above) to be 

automatically charged through ROSI. Please indicate your selection by checking "Yes" if you 

agree to the collection of Student Technology Fund fees, or "No" if you do not agree to the 

collection of Student Technology Fund fees. 

 YES  NO 

The results of the referendum are as follows: 

 

 

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 



Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Page 21 

not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

Summary of Changes 

See Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached). 

Recommendation 

THAT beginning in the fall 2011 session, a Museum Studies Graduate Students’ 
Association (MSGSA) fee be established as follows: (a) establishment of a Technology 
Upgrade Fund portion of the fee through 2012-13. If approved, the total MSGSA fee will 
continue to be $50.00 ($25.00 part-time) per session, charged to all Faculty of 
Information doctoral students. 

Innis College Student Society (ICSS) 

Background  

In 2010-11, the ICSS fee was $21.93 per session for all full-time and part-time Innis 
College students. The fee includes $18.43 per session for the society. 

Requests  

1) An increase in the society portion of the fee. 

A referendum was held March 24-25, 2011, in which Innis College students were 
asked to support an increase to the society portion of the fee. The wording of the 
question is as follows: 

Preamble:  

The Innis College Student Society is seeking consent from the Innis College student body to 

increase the Innis College students Student Society fee.  The increase is $8.07 per session. 

If the increase is approved, the total fee for the Innis College Student Society, including the 

existing fee of $3.50 per session for the Student Refugee Fund, not including the Orientation 

fee being considered during this referendum, would be $30.00 per session (or $60.00 per 

September-April academic year).  

Question:  

Do you approve of the fee change described in the preamble? 

Yes/No 



Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Page 22 

YES 55 66.3% Approximate Number of Eligible Voters 1,854
NO 24 28.9% Voter Turnout 83 4.5%
SPOILED 4 4.8%
TOTAL 83

The results of the referendum are as follows: 

 

 

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

2)  The establishment of a designated portion of the fee for Orientation to be charged 
only to first year students. 

A referendum was held March 24-25, 2011, in which Innis College students were 
asked to support the establishment of the levy. The wording of the question is as 
follows: 

Preamble:  

The Innis College Student Society is seeking concent [sic] from the Innis College student body 

to establish a one-time fee of $100.00 on all first-year Innis College students, both part-time 

and full-time.  This fee is part of a plan to implement an opt-out registration process for 

Orientation, as opposed to the opt-in system that exists now.  

This fee would be refundable to a student who does not participate in Orientation and who 

requests such a refund under reasonably prescribed conditions. 

If the increase is approved, students will not be required to pay additional fees for 

Orientation. 

This special fee would be subject to cost-of-living increases annually. 

If the fee is approved, Article V, Section 5. (a) of the ICSS Constitution would be adjusted as 

follows: 

Removed: “Innis Orientation shall receive at minimum 13.5% of the ICSS levy 

annually.” 

Moved to Article 11: “A preliminary, itemized budget must be presented to the Vice 

President, Finance no later than May 31.” AND “Innis Orientation must retain all 

receipts, invoices and other financial records and present them to council at the ICSS 

Budget meeting” 

Question:  

Do you approve of the fee change and Constitutional change described in the preamble?  



Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Page 23 

YES 65 74.7% Approximate Number of Eligible Voters 1,854
NO 17 19.5% Voter Turnout 87 4.7%
SPOILED 5 5.7%
TOTAL 87

Yes/No 

The results of the referendum are as follows: 

 

 

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

Summary of Changes 

See Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached).  

Recommendation 

THAT beginning in the fall 2011 session, the Innis College Student Society (ICSS) fee 
be increased as follows: (a) an increase of $8.03 per session in the society portion of the 
fee; and (b) the establishment of the designated portion of the fee of $100.00 per session 
for Orientation (first year students only). If approved, the total ICSS fee will be $130.00 
per session for first year students and $30.00 per session for all other students, charged to 
all full-time and part-time Innis College students.  

Nursing Undergraduate Society (NUS) 

Background  

In 2010-11, the NUS fee was $19.50 per session for all full-time Faculty of Nursing 
students ($1.00 for part-time students). The fee includes $17.00 (full-time only) per 
session for the society and $2.50 ($1.00 part-time) per session for the Canadian Nursing 
Students Association. 

Requests  

1) The establishment of a cost of living increase provision in the society portion of 
the fee. 

A referendum was held March 15, 2011, in which Nursing students were asked to 
support the establishment of the cost of living provision. The wording of the 
question is as follows: 

Preamble:  



Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Page 24 

YES 126 64.3% Approximate Number of Eligible Voters 330
NO 52 26.5% Voter Turnout 196 59.4%
ABSTAIN 17 8.7%
SPOILED 1 0.5%
TOTAL 196

The Nursing Undergraduate Society is seeking consent from its members to allow annual cost 

of living increases, based on the Consumer Price Index, to the Nursing Undergraduate 

Society general fee beginning in September 2011. 

Currently, an increase to the fee is not automatically implemented, but rather requires a 

referendum of the membership prior to approval by the Nursing Undergraduate  Society and 

the University Affairs Board of the Governing Council as defined in the Policy on 

Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees. 

Based on the current Consumer Price Index of 3.3% for 2011,  the fee increase for September 

2011 would be $0.56 per session (Fall/ Winter).  The Nursing Undergraduate Society would 

retain the ability to implement this increase until 2015 and the total increase per session will 

not exceed $2.00. 

Question: 

Are you in favour of allowing a cost of living increase to the Nursing Undergraduate Society 

fee as determined by the Consumer Price Index, as described in the preamble above? 

Yes/No 

The results of the referendum are as follows: 

 

 

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

2) An increase in the Canadian Nursing Students Association portion of the fee. 

A referendum was held March 15, 2011, in which Faculty of Nursing students 
were asked to support the increase to the levy. The wording of the question is as 
follows: 

Preamble: 

The Nursing Undergraduate Society is seeking consent from its members for an increase to 

the Canadian Nursing Students Association fee. The proposed increase is $2.50 per session 

(Fall/Winter). 

The Canadian Nursing Students Association is the national voice of Canadian nursing 

students whose goal is to increase the legal, ethical, professional, and educational aspects 



Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Page 25 

YES 125 63.8% Approximate Number of Eligible Voters 330
NO 52 26.5% Voter Turnout 196 59.4%
ABSTAIN 19 9.7%
SPOILED 0 0.0%
TOTAL 196

which are an integral part of nursing. CNSA is actively dedicated to the positive promotion of 

nurses and the nursing profession as a whole.   

If the increase is approved, the total fee for Canadian National Students Association  would 

be $5 per session and would be charged to all full Full-Time Nursing Undergraduate students 

beginning in the fall 2011 session. 

Question 

Are you in favour of allowing a fee increase to the Canadian Nursing Student Association fee 

by $2.50 per session as described in the preamble above?  

Yes/No  

The results of the referendum are as follows: 

 

 

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

Summary of Changes 

See Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached).  

Recommendation 

THAT beginning in the fall 2011 session, the Nursing Undergraduate Society (NUS) 
fee be increased as follows: (a) an increase of $2.50 per session (full-time only) in the 
Canadian Nursing Students Association portion of the fee. If approved, the total NUS fee 
will be $22.00 ($1.00 part-time) per session, charged to all undergraduate Faculty of 
Nursing students. 

Scarborough Campus Community Radio (SCCR) 

Background  

In 2010-11, the SCCR fee was $3.59 per session for full-time University of Toronto 
Scarborough (UTSC) undergraduate students.  



Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Page 26 

Requests  

1) An increase to the society portion of the fee and the collection of the fee in the 
summer session. 

A referendum was held February 9-11, 2011, in which undergraduate UTSC 
students were asked to support the increase to the society portion of the fee and 
the collection of the fee in the summer session. The wording of the question is as 
follows: 

Scarborough Campus Community Radio Inc. (Also known as Fusion Radio) us [sic] seeking 

consent from its members to increase its student fee. The proposed increase is $1.35 per 

semester: from $3.50 [sic] to $4.85. It would begin in the 2011--2012 Fall/ Winter academic 

session. 

Fusion Radio is also seeking consent to collect a fee from full time students enrolled in the 

summer session: This fee would be either $.350 [sic] or $4.85 per session, depending on the 

result of the first referendum questions [sic]. It would begin in the 2011 summer session. 

The purpose of the requested increase is: 

a) To allow Fusion Radio to meet minimum wage laws 

b) Provide additional involvement opportunities to students 

c) To fund new staff positions necessary to improve the quality of programming 

d) To contribute to realizing our dream of a functional FM radio station at the University of 

Toronto Scarborough 

Fusion radio currently receives no funds for the summer session, despite that it is active and 

broadcasting 12 months per year and it employs its staff (primarily students) year- round. To 

maintain this service and these opportunities, summer funds are necessary. 

Question 1: Are you in favour of an increase of $1.35 to Scarborough Campus Community 

Radio's per session fee, as described in the first 'paragraph of the preamble?  

Yes/No 

Question 2: Are you in favour of Scarborough Campus Community Radio collecting a fee in 

the summer session, as described in the second paragraph of the preamble? 

Yes/No 



Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Page 27 

YES 98 70.5% Approximate Number of Eligible Voters 9,657
NO 41 29.5% Voter Turnout 139 1.4%
SPOILED 0 0.0%
TOTAL 139

YES 97 69.8% Approximate Number of Eligible Voters 9,657
NO 42 30.2% Voter Turnout 139 1.4%
SPOILED 0 0.0%
TOTAL 139

The results of the referendum are as follows: 

Question 1 

 

 

Question 2 

 

 

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

Summary of Changes 

See Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached).  

Recommendation 

THAT beginning in the fall 2011 session, the Scarborough Campus Community Radio 
(SCCR) fee be increased as follows: (a) an increase of $1.26 in the society portion of the 
fee. If approved, the total SCCR fee will be increased to $4.85 per session, charged to all 
full-time University of Toronto Scarborough students. 

Scarborough Campus Students’ Union (SCSU)  

Background  

In 2010-11, the SCSU fee was $210.09 per session for full-time students ($20.12 per 
session for part-time students). The fee includes $0.75 ($0.25 part-time) per session for a 
Refugee Student Program, $34.91 (10.34 part-time) per session for the UTSC Student 
Centre, $6.91 (full-time only) per session for membership in the Canadian Federation of 
Students (CFS) and CFS-Ontario (CFS-O), and $51.02 (full-time only) per session 
(including an administration fee and sales tax) for a Dental Plan. The mandate to collect 
the Student Refugee Program portion of the fee ends this year. 



Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Page 28 

Requests  

1) Continuation of the Student Refugee Program portion of the fee.  

At its meeting to be held on April 11, 2011 the SCSU Board will consider a 
resolution to request continuation of the levy through the fall/winter 2011-12 
academic period. 

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

2) A cost of living increase in the Student Centre portion of the fee. 

At its meeting to be held on April 11, 2011 the SCSU Board will consider a 
resolution to request a cost of living increase to the levy.  

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

3)  A cost of living increase in the CFS/CFS-O portion of the fee.  

At its meeting to be held on April 11, 2011 the SCSU Board will consider a 
resolution to request a cost of living increase to the levy. 

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

4) An inflationary increase in the UTSC Sports & Recreation Complex Levy. 

At its meeting to be held on April 11, 2011 the SCSU Board will consider a 
resolution to request a cost of living increase to the levy. 

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

5) An inflationary increase in the Dental Plan portion of the fee.  

At its meeting to be held on April 11, 2011 the SCSU Board will consider a 
resolution to request an inflationary increase to the levy. 

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

Summary of Changes 

See Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached).  



Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Page 29 

Recommendation 

THAT, on the condition that the Scarborough Campus Students Union board approves 
the requests for increases at its meeting on April 11, 2011, beginning in the fall 2011 
session, the Scarborough Campus Students’ Union (SCSU) fee be increased as 
follows: (a) the continuation of the Student Refugee Program portion of the fee; (b) an 
increase of $0.73 ($0.34 part-time) per session in the Student Centre portion of the fee; 
(c) an increase of $0.23 (full-time only) per session in the CFS/CFS-O portion of the fee; 
(d) an increase of $1.60 ($0.32 part-time) per session in the Sports and Recreation Centre 
portion of the fee; and (e) an increase of $4.74 (full-time only) per session (including an 
administration fee and sales tax) in the Dental Plan portion of the fee. If approved, the 
total SCSU fee will be $217.39 ($20.66 part-time) per session, charged to all 
undergraduate University of Toronto Scarborough students. 

Students’ Administrative Council (operating as the University of Toronto 
Students’ Union; UTSU) 

Background  

In 2010-11, the UTSU fee was $149.62 per session for full-time undergraduate students 
on the St. George Campus and $141.78 per session for full-time undergraduate students 
on the UTM campus.  The fee on both campuses includes $16.46 per session designated 
for the society; $0.63 per session for a Student Refugee Program; $6.91 per session for 
membership in the Canadian Federation of Students (CFS) and CFS-Ontario (CFS-O); 
$60.32 (including an administration fee and sales tax) for an Accident and Prescription 
Drug Plan; and $51.38 (including an administration fee and sales tax) for a Dental Plan.  
In addition, full-time undergraduate St. George Campus students are charged $5.59 per 
session for the Student Commons. 

Requests  

1) A cost of living increase in the society portion of the fee. 

At its meeting held on April 1, 2011 the UTSU Board approved a resolution to 
request a cost of living increase to the society portion of the fee.  

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

2) A cost of living increase in the Student Refugee Program portion of the fee. 

At its meeting held on April 1, 2011 the UTSU Board approved a resolution to 
request a cost of living increase to the levy.  



Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Page 30 

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

3) A cost of living increase in the CFS/CFS-O portion of the fee. 

At its meeting held on April 1, 2011 the UTSU Board approved a resolution to 
request a cost of living increase to the levy.  

Note: UTSU requested an increase in the CFS/CFS-O portion of fee of $0.57 
(8.2%).  This amount exceeds the amount permitted under the Policy for 
Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees (3.3%) without support of a 
referendum.  An increase of 3.3% is recommended for approval below. 

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

4) An inflationary increase in the Student Commons portion of the fee. 

At its meeting held on April 1, 2011 the UTSU Board approved a resolution to 
request an inflationary increase to the levy.  

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

5)  An inflationary increase in the Accident and Prescription Drug Plan portion of 
the fee. 

At its meeting held on April 1, 2011 the UTSU Board approved a resolution to 
request an inflationary increase to the levy.  

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

6)  An inflationary increase in the Dental Plan portion of the fee. 

At its meeting held on April 1, 2011 the UTSU Board approved a resolution to 
request an inflationary increase to the levy.  

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

 Summary of Changes 

See Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached).  



Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Page 31 

Recommendation 

THAT beginning in the fall 2011 session, the Students’ Administrative Council 
(operating as the University of Toronto Students’ Union; UTSU) fees be increased as 
follows: (a) an increase of $0.54 per session in the society portion of the fee; (b) an 
increase of $0.02 per session in the Student Refugee Program portion of the fee; (c) an 
increase of $0.23 per session in the Canadian Federation of Students (CFS) – CFS-
Ontario portion of the fee; (d) an increase of $3.02 per session (including an 
administration fee and sales tax) in the Accident & Prescription Drug Plan portion of fee; 
and (e) an increase of $2.57 per session for the Dental Plan portion (including an 
administration fee and sales tax); and (f) for full-time undergraduates on the St. George 
Campus only, an increase of the fee for the Student Common Project of $0.56 per 
session. If approved, the total UTSU-St. George fee will increase to $156.56, charged to 
all full-time undergraduate students on the St. George Campus; and the total UTSU-UTM 
fee will increase to $148.16, charged to all full-time undergraduate students on the 
University of Toronto Mississauga campus.  

University College Literary and Athletic Society (UC Lit) 

Background  

In 2010-11, the UC Lit fee was $18.10 per session for full-time undergraduate University 
College students (9.00 for part-time students).  The fee includes $10.42 ($3.49 part-time) 
per session designated for the society, and $1.50 ($1.50 part-time) for a Student Aid 
Fund.  The mandate to collect the Student Aid Fund ends this year. 

Requests  

1) A cost of living increase in the society portion of the fee. 

At its meeting held on March 6, 2011, the UC Lit Council approved a resolution 
to request a cost of living increase to the society portion of the fee.  

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

2)  Elimination of the Student Aid Fund portion of the fee. 

The current mandate to collect the Student Aid Fund portion of the fee ends this 
year and there are no provisions to continue collection of the fee.  

Summary of Changes 

See Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached).  



Student Society Proposals for Fee Increases 

Page 32 

Recommendation 

THAT beginning in the fall 2011 session, the University College Literary and Athletic 
Society (UC Lit) fee be decreased as follows: (a) an increase of $0.34 ($0.12 part-time) 
per session in the society portion of the fee; and (b) the elimination of the Student Aid 
Fund Portion of the Fee. If approved, the total UC Lit fee will be $16.94 ($7.62 part-time) 
per session, charged to all University College students.  

Varsity Publications Inc. (The Varsity) 

Background  

In 2010-11, The Varsity fee was $1.29 per session for full-time undergraduate University 
of Toronto students.  

Requests  

1) A cost of living increase in the society portion of the fee. 

At its meeting held on March 11, 2011, the Varsity Board approved a resolution 
to request a cost of living increase to the society portion of the fee.  

In course of considering this request, the Office of the Vice-Provost, Students has 
not received any complaints concerning the process leading up to the request. 

 Summary of Changes 

See Schedule 1: Student Society Fees (attached).  

Recommendation 

THAT beginning in the fall 2011 session, The Varsity fee be increased as follows: (a) an 
increase of $0.04 per session in the society portion of the fee. If approved, the total 
Varsity fee will be $1.33 per session, charged to all full-time undergraduate University of 
Toronto students.  



Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees

Schedule 1: Student Society Fees

Student Societies
Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time

Arts & Science Students' Union
Society 9.50 9.50 9.50 7.50 7.50 7.50
TOTAL $9.50 $0.00 $9.50 $0.00 $9.50 $0.00 $7.50 $0.00 $7.50 $0.00 $7.50 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +26.7% +26.7% +26.7% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+2.00 +2.00 +2.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

Association of Part-time Undergraduate Students
Society 13.65 13.65 13.65 13.65 13.65 13.65
Ontario Public Interest Research Group (refundable) 1.00 0.50 0.50 1.00 0.50 0.50
Canadian Federation of Students (CFS) & CFS-Ontario (cost of 
living increases permitted without referendum - approved fall 
2002) 3.47 3.58 3.58 3.43 3.47 3.47
Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan (including sales tax; 
refundable; increases up to 10% permitted without referendum - 
approved spring 1994) 37.28 37.28 33.89 33.89
Dental Plan (including sales tax; refundable; increases up to 10% 
permitted without referendum - approved spring of 2005)

31.11 31.11 28.28 28.28
TOTAL $0.00 $18.12 $0.00 $86.12 $0.00 $86.12 $0.00 $18.08 $0.00 $79.79 $0.00 $79.79
Change From Previous Year +0.2% +7.9% +7.9% +0.3% +2.9% +2.9%

+0.04 +6.33 +6.33 +0.05 +2.25 +2.25 

Dental Students' Society
Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum - 
approved spring 1994) 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $15.00 $0.00 $15.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15.00 $0.00 $15.00 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

Engineering Society
Society (cost of living increases permitted to the full-time amount 
without referendum - approved spring 1991) – See Note 1

23.06 21.68 23.06 21.68 22.32 20.99 22.32 20.99
Engineering Career Centre (through 2010-11; referendum 
required for continuation) 0.00 0.00 12.50 12.50
Engineering Athletic Association 4.50 4.50 4.50 4.50
Formula SAE Racing Team (through 2012-13; referendum 
required for continuation) 2.75 2.75 2.25 2.25
Blue Sky Solar Car Team (through 2011-12; referendum required 
for continuation) 2.75 2.75 2.75 2.75
Special Projects Levy (through 2012-13; referendum required for

Summer 2010 Fall 2010 Winter 2011Summer 2011 Fall 2011 Winter 2012

Increase Approved Previously
Proposed Increase for Fall/Winter 2011/12

Special Projects Levy (through 2012-13; referendum required for 
continuation) 75.00 75.00 75.00 75.00
Human Powered Vehicle Design (through 2012-13; referendum 
required for continuation) 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25
Engineers Without Borders (through 2012-13; referendum 
required for continuation) 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25
Concrete Canoe Team (through 2011-12; referendum required 
for continuation) 1.63 1.63 1.63 1.63
Endowment Fund (through 2012-13; referendum required for 
continuation) 50.00 50.00 

Robotics Association (through 2012-13; referendum required for 
continuation) 1.25 1.25 

TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $163.44 $21.68 $163.44 $21.68 $0.00 $0.00 $123.45 $20.99 $123.45 $20.99
Change From Previous Year +32.4% +3.3% +32.4% +3.3% +0.2% +0.0% +0.2% +0.0%

+39.99 +0.69 +39.99 +0.69 +0.27 +0.00 +0.27 +0.00 

Erindale Part-time Undergraduate Students
Society 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Student Centre Levy 3.75 3.75 3.75 3.75 3.75 3.75
TOTAL $0.00 $3.75 $0.00 $3.75 $0.00 $3.75 $0.00 $3.75 $0.00 $3.75 $0.00 $3.75
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% -76.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 -11.85 +0.00 +0.00 

Graduate Business Council
Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum - 
approved spring 2006) 20.00 30.00 15.00 30.00 15.00 20.00 30.00 15.00 30.00 15.00
TOTAL $0.00 $20.00 $30.00 $15.00 $30.00 $15.00 $0.00 $20.00 $30.00 $15.00 $30.00 $15.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

Graduate Architecture, Landscape & Design Student Union
Society 40.00 25.00 40.00 25.00 40.00 25.00 40.00 25.00
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $40.00 $25.00 $40.00 $25.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40.00 $25.00 $40.00 $25.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

Office of the Vice-Provost, Students Page 12 4/4/2011



Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees

Student Societies
Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time

Summer 2010 Fall 2010 Winter 2011Summer 2011 Fall 2011 Winter 2012

Increase Approved Previously
Proposed Increase for Fall/Winter 2011/12

Graduate Students' Union
Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum - 
approved spring 1990) 29.30 30.26 15.13 30.26 15.13 28.95 29.30 14.65 29.30 14.65
Canadian Federation of Students (CFS) & CFS-Ontario (cost of 
living increases permitted without referendum - approved spring 
1998) 7.35 7.48 3.74 7.48 3.74 7.32 7.35 3.67 7.35 3.67
Ontario Public Interest Research Group (refundable) 2.50 2.50 1.25 2.50 1.25 2.50 2.50 1.25 2.50 1.25
Downtown Legal Services (refundable) 1.50 1.50 0.75 1.50 0.75 1.50 1.50 0.75 1.50 0.75
Women's Centre (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.25 0.50 0.25 0.50 0.50 0.25 0.50 0.25
Bikechain (refundable) 0.25 0.50 0.25 0.50 0.25 0.50 0.25 0.50 0.25
Supplementary Health Coverage (including administration fee 
and sales tax; refundable; increases up to health industry index 
permitted without referendum - current provisions approved 
spring 1999) 106.80 106.80 106.87 106.87
Dental Plan (including administration fee and sales tax; 
refundable; increases up to dental industry index permitted 
without referendum - current provisions approved spring 2006)

73.44 73.44 73.44 73.44 66.89 66.89 66.89 66.89
TOTAL $0.00 $41.40 $222.98 $94.81 $222.98 $94.81 $0.00 $40.77 $215.41 $87.71 $215.41 $87.71
Change From Previous Year +1.5% +3.5% +8.1% +3.5% +8.1% +0.4% +2.7% +8.4% +2.7% +8.4%

+0.63 +7.57 +7.10 +7.57 +7.10 +0.17 +5.69 +6.82 +5.69 +6.82 

Master of Information Student Council
Society 12.50 6.25 12.50 6.25 12.50 6.25 12.50 6.25
Technology Upgrade Fund (through 2012-13; referendum 
required for continuation) 50.00 25.00 50.00 25.00 50.00 25.00 50.00 25.00
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $62.50 $31.25 $62.50 $31.25 $0.00 $0.00 $62.50 $31.25 $62.50 $31.25
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +25.0% +25.0% +25.0% +25.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +12.50 +6.25 +12.50 +6.25 

Faculty of Information Doctoral Students Association
Technology Upgrade Fund (through 2012-13; referendum 
required for continuation) 50.00 25.00 50.00 25.00 50.00 25.00 50.00 25.00
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $25.00 $50.00 $25.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $25.00 $50.00 $25.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

Museum Studies Graduate Student Association
Technology Upgrade Fund (through 2012-13; referendum 
required for continuation) 50.00 25.00 50.00 25.00
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $25.00 $50.00 $25.00
Change From Previous Year (new) (new) (new) (new) 

Innis College Student Society
Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum - 
approved spring 2000) 26.50 26.50 26.50 26.50 18.43 18.43 18.43 18.43
Refugee Student Fund 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $30.00 $30.00 $30.00 $30.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21.93 $21.93 $21.93 $21.93
Change From Previous Year +36.8% +36.8% +36.8% +36.8% -1.3% -1.3% -1.3% -1.3%

+8.07 +8.07 +8.07 +8.07 -0.28 -0.28 -0.28 -0.28 

Innis College Student Society (First Year Students)
Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum - 
approved spring 2000) 26.50 26.50 26.50 26.50 18.43 18.43 18.43 18.43
Refugee Student Fund 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50
Orientation (cost of living increases permitted without referendum 
- approved spring 2011) 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $130.00 $130.00 $130.00 $130.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21.93 $21.93 $21.93 $21.93
Change From Previous Year +492.8% +492.8% +492.8% +492.8% -1.3% -1.3% -1.3% -1.3%

+108.07 +108.07 +108.07 +108.07 -0.28 -0.28 -0.28 -0.28 

Medical Radiation Sciences Society (MRSS)
Society 12.50 12.50 12.50 12.50
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $12.50 $0.00 $12.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12.50 $0.00 $12.50 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

Medical Society
Society 23.77 23.77 23.77 23.77
Canadian Federation of Medical Students 5.50 5.50 5.50 5.50
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $29.27 $0.00 $29.27 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $29.27 $0.00 $29.27 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

The Medium
Society 3.63 1.21 3.63 1.21 3.63 1.21 3.63 1.21
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $3.63 $1.21 $3.63 $1.21 $0.00 $0.00 $3.63 $1.21 $3.63 $1.21
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

U of T at Mississauga Athletics Council
Society 2.77 2.77 4.30 1.39 4.30 1.39 2.77 2.77 4.30 1.39 4.30 1.39
TOTAL $2.77 $2.77 $4.30 $1.39 $4.30 $1.39 $2.77 $2.77 $4.30 $1.39 $4.30 $1.39
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

Office of the Vice-Provost, Students Page 13 4/4/2011



Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees

Student Societies
Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time

Summer 2010 Fall 2010 Winter 2011Summer 2011 Fall 2011 Winter 2012

Increase Approved Previously
Proposed Increase for Fall/Winter 2011/12

U of T at Mississauga Students' Union (formally known as the Erindale College Student Union)
Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum - 
approved spring 2006) 12.86 13.28 13.28 12.71 12.86 12.86
Student Centre Levy 12.50 12.50 12.50 12.50 12.50 12.50
On Campus First Aid Emergency Response 0.20 0.50 0.50 0.20 0.20 0.20
Blind Duck Pub (refundable) 3.25 3.25 3.25 3.25 3.25 3.25
Club Funding and Resources 1.26 1.26 1.26 1.26 1.26 1.26
Mississauga Transit Upass (different amount for summer 
compared to fall and winter; increases up to 9% permitted without 
referendum - current provisions approved fall of 2010)

86.50 65.75 65.75 49.57 49.57
Academic Societies (cost of living increases permitted without 
referendum - approved spring 2007) 0.93 0.96 0.96 0.92 0.93 0.93
Food Bank (cost of living increases permitted without referendum 
- approved spring 2009) 0.53 0.53 0.51 0.51
Student Refugee Program (cost of living increases permitted 
without referendum - approved spring 2009) 1.04 1.04 1.01 1.01
TOTAL $117.50 $0.00 $99.07 $0.00 $99.07 $0.00 $30.84 $0.00 $82.09 $0.00 $82.09 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +281.0% +20.7% +20.7% +0.7% +1.4% +1.4%

+86.66 +16.98 +16.98 +0.20 +1.15 +1.15 

Music Undergraduate Society
Society 7.50 7.50 7.50 7.50
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $7.50 $0.00 $7.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7.50 $0.00 $7.50 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

New College Student Council
Society 16.00 6.00 16.00 6.00 16.00 6.00 16.00 6.00
Admission Scholarships 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Computing Facilities and Capital Fund (through 2011-12; 
referendum required for continuation) 10.00 5.00 10.00 5.00 10.00 5.00 10.00 5.00
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $27.00 $12.00 $27.00 $12.00 $0.00 $0.00 $27.00 $12.00 $27.00 $12.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

Nursing Undergraduate Society
Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum 
through 2015 with no single increase exceeding $2.00 - approved 
spring 2011) 17.00 17.00 17.00 17.00
Canadian Nursing Students Association 5.00 1.00 5.00 1.00 2.50 1.00 2.50 1.00
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $22.00 $1.00 $22.00 $1.00 $0.00 $0.00 $19.50 $1.00 $19.50 $1.00
Change From Previous Year +12.8% +0.0% +12.8% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+2.50 +0.00 +2.50 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

Undergraduate Pharmacy Society
Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum - 
approved spring 1991) 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00
Canadian Association of Pharmacy Students and Interns 7.50 7.50 7.50 7.50
Graduation Events 8.50 8.50 8.50 8.50
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $36.00 $0.00 $36.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $36.00 $0.00 $36.00 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

Occupational Therapy & Physical Therapy Graduate Students Council
Society 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00 $5.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

Physical Education & Health Undergraduate Association
Society 17.50 17.50 17.50 17.50
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $17.50 $0.00 $17.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17.50 $0.00 $17.50 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

Scarborough College Athletic Association
Society 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $3.50 $0.00 $3.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3.50 $0.00 $3.50 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

Scarborough Campus Community Radio (Fusion Radio)
Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum – 
approved spring 2007; begin charging fee during summer 
beginning summer 2012) 4.85 4.85 3.59 3.59
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $4.85 $0.00 $4.85 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3.59 $0.00 $3.59 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +35.1% +35.1% +1.1% +1.1%

+1.26 +1.26 +0.04 +0.04 

Office of the Vice-Provost, Students Page 14 4/4/2011



Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees

Student Societies
Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time

Summer 2010 Fall 2010 Winter 2011Summer 2011 Fall 2011 Winter 2012

Increase Approved Previously
Proposed Increase for Fall/Winter 2011/12

Scarborough Campus Students' Union
Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum – 
approved fall 2002) 23.91 1.31 23.91 1.31 23.91 1.31 23.63 1.29 23.91 1.31 23.91 1.31
Refugee Student Program (through 2011-12; SCSU Board 
approval of continuation) 0.75 0.25 0.75 0.25 0.75 0.25 0.75 0.25 0.75 0.25 0.75 0.25
Student Centre (cost of living increases permitted without 
referendum - approved spring 2001) 34.91 10.46 35.64 10.68 35.64 10.68 34.50 10.34 34.91 10.46 34.91 10.46
Women's Centre (refundable) 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50
Downtown Legal Services (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
Orientation (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
Blue Sky Solar Car Team (refundable) 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13
Day Care Subsidy (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
Wheelchair Accessibility Projects 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Refugee Student Fund 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30
Health Initiatives in Developing Countries (refundable) 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25
Foster Children Program 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05
U of T Environmental Resource Network (refundable) 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25
Canadian Federation of Students (CFS) & CFS-Ontario (cost of 
living increases permitted without referendum - approved fall 
2002) 6.91 7.14 7.14 6.83 6.91 6.91
Frontier College Students for Literacy - UTSC (refundable; fall 
and winter only) 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.10 0.50 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.10 0.50 0.10
UTSC Sports & Recreation Complex Levy (increases up to 4% 
permitted without referendum - approved spring of 2010; 
increased to $140.00 full-time/$28.00 part-time in summer 2014 
through summer 2039) 40.00 8.00 41.60 8.32 41.60 8.32 40.00 8.00 40.00 8.00 40.00 8.00
Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan (including 
administration fee and sales tax; refundable; increases up to 10% 
permitted without referendum - current provisions approved 
spring of 1998) 47.11 47.11 44.03 47.11
Dental Plan (including administration fee and sales tax; 
refundable; increases up to 10% permitted without referendum - 
approved spring of 1998) 55.76 55.76 51.02 51.02
TOTAL $111.46 $20.02 $217.39 $20.66 $217.39 $20.66 $110.69 $19.88 $207.01 $20.12 $210.09 $20.12
Change From Previous Year +0.7% +0.7% +5.0% +2.7% +3.5% +2.7% +58.7% +69.8% +25.0% +67.9% +26.9% +67.9%

+0.77 +0.14 +10.38 +0.54 +7.30 +0.54 +40.96 +8.17 +41.45 +8.14 +44.53 +8.14 

Scarborough College Students' Press (The Underground)
Society 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $3.50 $0.00 $3.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3.50 $0.00 $3.50 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0 00 +0 00 +0 00 +0 00+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

Student Teachers' Union
Society 6.50 6.50 6.50 6.50
Teacher Employment Preparation Centre 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $6.50 $0.00 $6.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6.50 $0.00 $6.50 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

Students' Administrative Council (operating as the University of Toronto Students' Union, UTSU) - St. George Campus

 
Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum - 
approved spring 1991) 16.46 17.00 17.00 16.26 16.46 16.46
Women's Centre (refundable) 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50
Sexual Education & Peer Counselling Centre (refundable) 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25
Downtown Legal Services (refundable) 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50
Ontario Public Interest Research Group (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
Orientation (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
Blue Sky Solar Racing Car Team (refundable) 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13
Day Care Subsidy (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
Wheelchair Accessibility Projects 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Student Refugee Program (cost of living increases permitted 
without referendum - approved spring 2007) 0.63 0.65 0.65 0.62 0.63 0.63
Health Initiatives in Developing Countries (refundable) 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25
Foster Children Program 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05
U of T Environmental Resource Network (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
BikeShare (refundable) 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25
Students for Barrier Free Access (refundable) 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Cinema Studies Students' Union (refundable) 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25
Canadian Federation of Students (CFS) & CFS-Ontario (cost of 
living increases permitted without referendum - approved fall 
2002) 6.91 7.14 7.14 6.83 6.91 6.91
Radical Roots (refundable) 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15
Student Commons (increasing to $20.75 beginning in the session 
in which the Student Commons opens and continuing for a 
maximum of 25 years; increases up to 10% permitted without 
referendum - approved fall 2007) 5.59 6.15 6.15 5.08 5.59 5.59
Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan (including 
administration fee and sales tax; refundable; increases up to 10% 
permitted without referendum - current provisions approved 
spring of 1998) 63.34 63.34 60.32 60.32
Dental Plan (including administration fee and sales tax; 
refundable; increases up to 10% permitted without referendum - 
approved spring of 1998) 53.95 53.95 51.38 51.38
TOTAL $37.92 $0.00 $156.56 $0.00 $156.56 $0.00 $37.12 $0.00 $149.62 $0.00 $149.62 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +2.2% +4.6% +4.6% +1.2% +7.9% +7.9%

+0.80 +6.94 +6.94 +0.43 +10.95 +10.95 

Office of the Vice-Provost, Students Page 15 4/4/2011



Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees

Student Societies
Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time

Summer 2010 Fall 2010 Winter 2011Summer 2011 Fall 2011 Winter 2012

Increase Approved Previously
Proposed Increase for Fall/Winter 2011/12

Students' Administrative Council (operating as the University of Toronto Students' Union, UTSU) - Mississauga
Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum - 
approved spring 1991) 16.46 17.00 17.00 16.26 16.46 16.46
Women's Centre (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
UTM Sexual Education Centre (refundable) 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
UTM Women's Centre (refundable) 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Downtown Legal Services (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
Orientation (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
Blue Sky Solar Racing Car Team (refundable) 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13
Day Care Subsidy (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
Wheelchair Accessibility Projects 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Student Refugee Program (cost of living increases permitted 
without referendum - approved spring 2007) 0.63 0.65 0.65 0.62 0.63 0.63
Health Initiatives in Developing Countries (refundable) 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25
Foster Children Program 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05
U of T Environmental Resource Network (refundable) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
Canadian Federation of Students (CFS) & CFS-Ontario (cost of 
living increases permitted without referendum - approved fall 
2002) 6.91 7.14 7.14 6.83 6.91 6.91
Radical Roots (refundable) 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15
Accident & Prescription Drug Insurance Plan (including 
administration fee and sales tax; refundable; increases up to 10% 
permitted without referendum - current provisions approved 
spring of 1998) 63.34 63.34 60.32 60.32
Dental Plan (including administration fee and sales tax; 
refundable; increases up to 10% permitted without referendum - 
approved spring of 1998) 53.95 53.95 51.38 51.38
TOTAL $30.08 $0.00 $148.16 $0.00 $148.16 $0.00 $29.79 $0.00 $141.78 $0.00 $141.78 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +1.0% +4.5% +4.5% +1.2% +7.9% +7.9%

+0.29 +6.38 +6.38 +0.35 +10.44 +10.44 

Students' Law Society (All Except First Year J.D. Students)
Society 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00
Public Interest Advocacy Summer Employment Program 
(refundable) 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $35.00 $0.00 $35.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35.00 $0.00 $35.00 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

Students' Law Society (First Year J.D. Students)
Society 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00
Public Interest Advocacy Summer Employment Program 
(ref ndable) 15 00 15 00 15 00 15 00(refundable) 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00
Orientation 25.00 25.00 25.00 25.00
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $60.00 $0.00 $60.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $60.00 $0.00 $60.00 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

Student Association of the Transitional Year Program
Society 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $15.00 $0.00 $15.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15.00 $0.00 $15.00 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

University College Literary & Athletic Society
Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum - 
approved spring 2006) 10.76 3.61 10.76 3.61 10.42 3.49 10.42 3.49
Refugee Sponsorship Program 1.88 1.88 1.88 1.88 1.88 1.88 1.88 1.88
Special Fund (Capital Fund) 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
The Gargoyle 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50
Foster Parents Plan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
U.C. Review 0.88 0.88 0.88 0.88
Campus Safety 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Association of College Program Unions - University College 
(refundable) 0.66 0.66 0.66 0.66
Contact U.C. 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
Charity Fund 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13
U.C. WUSC Committee 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.13
Student Aid Fund (through 2010-11; no continuation provision)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50
TOTAL $0.00 $0.00 $16.94 $7.62 $16.94 $7.62 $0.00 $0.00 $18.10 $9.00 $18.10 $9.00
Change From Previous Year -6.4% -15.3% -6.4% -15.3% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

-1.16 -1.38 -1.16 -1.38 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

U of T Community Radio (CIUT-FM) - St. George
Society 3.75 3.75 3.75 3.75 3.75 3.75
TOTAL $3.75 $0.00 $3.75 $0.00 $3.75 $0.00 $3.75 $0.00 $3.75 $0.00 $3.75 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +50.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +1.25 +0.00 +0.00 

U of T Community Radio (CIUT-FM) - Mississauga
Society 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
TOTAL $0.50 $0.00 $0.50 $0.00 $0.50 $0.00 $0.50 $0.00 $0.50 $0.00 $0.50 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

U of T Community Radio (CIUT-FM) - Scarborough
Society 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50
TOTAL $0.50 $0.00 $0.50 $0.00 $0.50 $0.00 $0.50 $0.00 $0.50 $0.00 $0.50 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

Office of the Vice-Provost, Students Page 16 4/4/2011



Compulsory Non-Academic Incidental Fees

Student Societies
Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time

Summer 2010 Fall 2010 Winter 2011Summer 2011 Fall 2011 Winter 2012

Increase Approved Previously
Proposed Increase for Fall/Winter 2011/12

Varsity Publications (The Varsity )
Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum - 
approved spring 2007) 1.29 1.33 1.33 1.27 1.29 1.29
TOTAL $1.29 $0.00 $1.33 $0.00 $1.33 $0.00 $1.27 $0.00 $1.29 $0.00 $1.29 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +1.6% +3.1% +3.1% +1.6% +1.6% +1.6%

+0.02 +0.04 +0.04 +0.02 +0.02 +0.02 

VIBE - Radio Erindale
Society 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00
TOTAL $2.00 $0.00 $2.00 $0.00 $2.00 $0.00 $2.00 $0.00 $2.00 $0.00 $2.00 $0.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

Woodsworth College Students' Association
Society 15.00 15.00 7.50 7.50 7.50 7.50 15.00 15.00 7.50 7.50 7.50 7.50
TOTAL $15.00 $15.00 $7.50 $7.50 $7.50 $7.50 $15.00 $15.00 $7.50 $7.50 $7.50 $7.50
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

Notes:
1)

Residence Councils

89 Chestnut Residence Council
Society (cost of living increases permitted without referendum - 
approved spring 2004) 9.47 9.47 9.17 9.17
TOTAL $0.00 $9.47 $9.47 $0.00 $9.17 $9.17
Change From Previous Year +3.3% +3.3% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.30 +0.30 +0.00 +0.00 

Innis Residence Council
Society 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00
TOTAL $0.00 $20.00 $20.00 $0.00 $20.00 $20.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

Graduate House Council
Society (annual fee is pro-rated by term of residency) 11.68 11.68 11.68 11.68 11.68 11.68
TOTAL $11.68 $11.68 $11.68 $11.68 $11.68 $11.68

Summer 2011 Fall 2011 Winter 2012

Applied Science & Engineering (APSC) students engaged in the Professional Experience Year (PEY) program are charged the part-time student fee.

Summer 2010 Fall 2010 Winter 2011

TOTAL $11.68 $11.68 $11.68 $11.68 $11.68 $11.68
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

U of T at Mississauga Residence Council
Society 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00
TOTAL $0.00 $10.00 $10.00 $0.00 $10.00 $10.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

New College Residence Council
Society 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00
TOTAL $0.00 $10.00 $10.00 $0.00 $10.00 $10.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

U of T at Scarborough Student Residence Council
Society 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00
TOTAL $0.00 $15.00 $15.00 $0.00 $15.00 $15.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

University College Residence Council
Society 7.50 7.50 7.50 7.50
TOTAL $0.00 $7.50 $7.50 $0.00 $7.50 $7.50
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

Woodsworth College Residence Council
Society 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00
TOTAL $0.00 $10.00 $10.00 $0.00 $10.00 $10.00
Change From Previous Year +0.0% +0.0% +0.0% +0.0%

+0.00 +0.00 +0.00 +0.00 

Office of the Vice-Provost, Students Page 17 4/4/2011


	Fees 2011-12 - Schedule 1 - 2011-04-04.pdf
	Schedule 1




